

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

<u>ALICE H. ALLEN, et al.,</u>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 5:09–CV–00230–cr
)	
DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC., and)	
DAIRY MARKETING SERVICES, LLC,)	
)	
<u> Defendants.</u>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
DAIRY FARMER SUBCLASSES’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF DECEMBER 2015 SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANTS DAIRY
FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC. AND DAIRY MARKETING SERVICES, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 4

 I. Relevant Procedural History Approaching the Parties’ Trial Date..... 4

 II. The Initial DFA/DMS Settlement Negotiations and Terms. 5

 III. Fairness Hearing on the Initial DFA/DMS Settlement and Related
 Motions. 7

 IV. The Settlement Before The Court. 9

 A. 2015 Settlement Negotiations. 9

 B. Important Terms in the Proposed Settlement..... 12

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval. 17

 A. The Settlement Resulted from Vigorous, Arm’s Length
 Negotiations Between Experienced and Capable Counsel. 17

 B. The Majority of the Subclass Representatives Support the
 Settlement Lending Additional Support for Preliminary Approval..... 18

 C. The Settlement Provides Substantial Equitable Protections and
 Financial Remuneration Well Within the Range Deemed
 Acceptable by Courts. 20

 D. The Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies and Grants No
 Preferential Treatment. 22

 II. The Proposed Notices Satisfy Due Process and Should Be Approved..... 23

 III. Proposed Relevant Deadlines. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997).....	23
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-230, 2014 WL 6682436 (D. Vt. Nov. 25, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2015 WL 1517400 (D. Vt. Mar. 31, 2015).....	8, 18
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007).....	18
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	23
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<i>Chin v. RCN Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7349, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010).....	23
<i>Cty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Handschu v. Special Services Division</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Kincade v. General Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981)	20

Laskey v. UAW,
638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981)20

Lizondro–Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)16

In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)16

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....16

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)17, 24

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....24

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16, 23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)17

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....21

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)3, 23

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007)23

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.s
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....16

Thomas v. Albright,
139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)20

Vazquez v. Lamont Fruit Farm, Inc.,
No. 06-CV-582S, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144167 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2011).....23

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)22

White v. National Football League,
836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993).....22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 14

15 U.S.C. § 2.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.53 (4th ed.
2002)24

David F. Herr, *Annotated Manual for Complex Litig.* § 13.14 (4th ed. 2014)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 239, 17, 20, 24

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third § 30.42 (1995).....17
